

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
COUNTRYWIDE SECURITIES CORP.,
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORP.,
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING, L.P., and BANK OF
AMERICA CORP.

Defendants.

Index No.: 08/602825

IAS Part: 3 (Bransten, J.)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
BREACH OF THE INSURANCE
AGREEMENTS**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP

Peter E. Calamari

Philippe Z. Selendy

Jonathan B. Oblak

Manisha M. Sheth

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

Tel: 212-849-7000

Facsimile: 212-849-7100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff MBIA Insurance
Corporation*

September 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE REPURCHASE REMEDY DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE LOAN BE IN DEFAULT | 8 |
| A. The Plain Language Of The Transaction Documents Makes Clear That The Repurchase Remedy Is Not Limited To Defaulted Loans | 8 |
| B. Directly Relevant Authority Holds That The Repurchase Obligation Can Extend To Performing Loans | 9 |
| C. Countrywide’s Witnesses Have Testified That Countrywide Repurchased Performing Loans..... | 12 |
| II. COUNTRYWIDE ACKNOWLEDGED THAT CERTAIN LOANS IN THE SECURITIZATIONS SHOULD BE REPURCHASED | 14 |
| A. Countrywide Failed To Repurchase Mortgage Loans Recommended For Repurchase By Its Own Expert..... | 14 |
| B. Countrywide Refused To Repurchase Mortgage Loans That It Rated SUS..... | 15 |
| III. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT CHL BREACHED REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES IN THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT SUCH BREACHES MATERIALLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECTED MBIA’S INTERESTS IN THE AFFECTED LOANS..... | 16 |
| A. It Is Undisputed That CHL Breached Its Representation And Warranty To Obtain An Appraisal From A Qualified Appraiser..... | 17 |
| 1. Hundreds Of Mortgage Loans In The Random Samples Did Not Contain An Appraisal From A Qualified Appraiser..... | 18 |
| 2. Failure To Obtain An Appraisal From A Qualified Appraiser Increases The Credit Risk Of The Loan | 20 |
| B. It Is Undisputed That CHL Breached Its Representation And Warranty That No Default Exists Under The Mortgage Loan Or Mortgage Note | 21 |
| 1. Hundreds of Loans In The Random Samples Breached The No-Default Representation And Warranty..... | 22 |

- 2. Misrepresentations Of Income Increase The Credit Risk Of The Loan23
- C. It Is Undisputed That CHL Breached Its Representation And Warranty To Provide True And Correct Information In The MLS24
 - 1. The MLS Contain Materially False And Incorrect Information For Hundreds Of Mortgage Loans In The Random Samples25
 - 2. False And Incorrect Information On The MLS Increases The Credit Risk Of The Affected Loans26
 - (a) Loans With Higher CLTV Ratios Have Increased Credit Risk.....26
 - (b) Loans Originated Under Reduced Documentation Programs Have Increased Credit Risk.....27
 - (c) Loans That Are Cash-Out Refinances Have Increased Credit Risk29
 - (d) Loans That Are Piggybacks Have Increased Credit Risk.....30
 - (e) Loans Made To Borrowers With Lower FICO Scores Have Increased Credit Risk.....31
 - (f) Loans Secured By Non-Owner Occupied Properties Have Increased Credit Risk.....32
 - (g) Loans With Lower Priority Lien Positions Have Increased Credit Risk34
- D. It Is Undisputed That CHL Breached Its Representation And Warranty To Include All Required Documents In The Mortgage Loan Files34
 - 1. The Mortgage Loan Files For Hundreds Of Mortgage Loans In The HELOC Securitizations Are Missing Required Documents.....35
 - 2. Missing Legal Documents Increase The Credit Risk Associated With The Mortgage Loan.....35
- E. It Is Undisputed That CHL Breached Its Representation And Warranty Not To Include Any Loans In The Securitizations With A CLTV Greater Than 100%.....37
- IV. CHL’S BREACHES SHOULD BE EXTRAPOLATED FROM THE RANDOM SAMPLES TO THE SECURITIZATIONS39
- V. CHL HAS REPUDIATED ITS REPURCHASE OBLIGATIONS40
- VI. THE BREACHES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE SO SIGNIFICANT AS TO JUSTIFY RESCISSORY DAMAGES44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Callanan v. Keeseville, Ausable Chasm & Lake Champlain R.R. Co.</i> , 199 N.Y. 268, 92 N.E. 747 (N.Y. 1910) | 44 |
| <i>Computer Possibilities Unlimited, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 70 (1st Dep't 2002) | 40 |
| <i>Diaz v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Glass v. Owens</i> , 758 F. Supp. 962 (D.N.J. 1991) | 1 |
| <i>La Salle Bank N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , No. 0603339/2003, slip op. at 44 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Sept. 8, 2006), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 95 (1st Dep't 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Lin v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-C 2009 WL 806572 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) | 10 |
| <i>M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. v Overton & Co. Customs Brokers, Inc.</i> , 209 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 1994) | 45 |
| <i>Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Bay View Franchise Mortg. Acceptance Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8613, 2002 WL 818082 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 458 (1998) | 40 |
| <i>Orrix Capital Mkts., LLC v. Love Funding Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9890, 2005 WL 2582177 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Resolution Trust Co. v. Key Fin. Serv.</i> , 280 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>RR Chester, LLC v. Arlington Bldg. Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 652 (2d Dep't 2005) | 44 |
| <i>Star City Sportswear, Inc. v Yasuda Fire & Marine Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 58, 62 (1st Dep't 2003) <i>aff'd</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 789, 814 N.E.2d 425 (2004) | 44, 45 |

Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. EMC Mortgage Corp.,
Index No. 09-CV-3106, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84937 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012)9, 10, 11

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. LaSalle Bank N.A., No. Civ-08-1125-C,
2011 WL 1303949 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 1, 2011).....12

Wiljeff v. United Realty,
82 A.D.3d 1616 (4th Dep't 2011)44

Statutes

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3105(a)10

CPLR 3212.....1
